## ORDINANCE NO. 185-73

## AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO AS-BUILT DRAWINGS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE

SECTION 1. Following the construction and final installation of any sewer main or lines, or of any water main or water lines, the engineer shall prepare and file with the City of Troutdale a complete set of drawings showing the sewer main and lines, or water main and water lines, as they were installed.

SECTION 2. The as-built drawings for sewer mains and lines must include the following information:

- A) stationing of manholes;
- B) grades and elevations as finally built;
- C) location of any obstructions;
- D) location of service connections; and
- E) changed property line locations.

SECTION 3. The as-built drawings for water mains and lines must include the information required by Section 2 of this Ordinance, and

- A) new stationing of tees; and
- B) location of fire hydrants and valves.

SECTION 4. The location of all service connections must include at least two indications of distances from manholes, buildings or other permanent object so as to locate precisely the connection point.

SECTION 5. If the as-built drawings are prepared by a full-time inspector, the drawings may be prepared from inspection notes. If the as-built drawings are prepared by a survey crew, in the absence of a full-time inspector, the survey crew shall remeasure and record all details to be included on the drawings.

SECTION 6. WHEREAS, it is hereby adjudged and declared that existing conditions are such that this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the City of Troutdale, its residents and inhabitants, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect when passed by the Common Council of the City of Troutdale, and signed by the Mayor.

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Troutdale, this 10 th day of April, 1973.

YEAS: 3 NAYS: 0

Signed by the Mayor this 10th day of

, 1973

IAYOR

ATTEST:

Recorder:

Inuly V. Wright

Ordinance No. 185-73

Page 1 of 1.